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IN THE  COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE, UDALGURI, ASSAM 

 

Present    :  Sri A.K.Borah, 

Sessions Judge, Udalguri, Assam.  

 

Reference    : Sessions Case No. 157(U) 14.  

   

Complainant             :   State 

               Vs 

Accused       : Dharam Das Orang 

Charges : U/Ss. 25(1A) Arms Act R/W 10/13 U.A.(P) Act. 

Dates of hearing  :  5.1.15, 20.3.15,10.6.15. 

Date of Judgment   : 10.6.2015. 

For the State   : Mr. B.Das, Public Prosecutor. 

For the accused  : Mr. M.Khaklary, Advocate. 

J U D G M E N T 

1.  In this case accused Dharam Das Orang is put for trial for allegation of 

charge U/S 25(1A) Arms Act R/W Sec 10/13 U.A.(P) act. 

2. The various fact leading to institution of this case, according to FIR, in 

brief, is that on or about 3 hours of 17.9.03 an army patrolling in general area 

Suklai river near Badlapara, noticed a man moving suspiciously in the river 

bed. On being challenged, the man started running up the river. He was 

quickly chased and overpowerd by the patrolling party. On search the following 

articles were recovered  from him (1) 5 live founds of ammunition of AK 47 

rifle, (2) NDFB receipt book ( 3) Eveready pencil cells 20 Nos., (4) Bag of rice. 

On questioning, the individual disclosed his identity as Dharam Das Orang, 

S/O- Bhuban Orang, residence of Tenkibasti No.2, age 18 years and confessed  

to having links with militant organizations and working  for them to ferry arms, 

ammunition, rations and provide early warning of army movement to militant 

in dense jungle area near I.B.  Hence this prosecution case.  

3. The FIR was filed by Subedar Madhu Shing, J.C. NO.468588Y/7 RAJRIF. 

On receipt the ejahar the i/c of Dimakuchi P.O.P vide GDE NO.330 dated 

17.9.03 forwarded the original FIR to the Panery P.S. for registering a case. On 

being receipt the ejahar  O/C, Panery P.S. registered the case vide Panery P.S. 
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case No. 83/03 U/S 25(1)(A)/27/35 Arms Act. When the Dimakuchi became a 

full phased police station the case was again registered by Dimakuchi P.S. case 

NO. 54/12 U/S 25(1)(A)/27/35 Arms Act. After completion of usual 

investigation the O/C, Dimakuchi P.S. sent  up the case for trial against the 

accused person U/S 25(1)(A) Arms Act. 

4.  On being appeared accused person before this court after hearing both 

parties charge framed U/S 25(1)(A) Arms Act R/W Sec 10/13 U.A.(P) Act. 

Particulars of the charges are read over and explained to the accused, to which 

he pleaded not guilty and claims to be tried.   

5.  To substantiate the case, prosecution examined as many as five 

numbers of witnesses.  

Ld. counsel for accused submitted to close the evidence on the ground 

that other than State police personnel 6 numbers of other witnesses are there 

out of which 5 numbers are examined and discharged after cross. The case is 

remained for examination of the aforesaid police personnel and the 

complainant. It is reported that the complainant and other material witnesses 

were retied and so it is not possible to procure their attendance before this 

court. 

A close scrutiny of the record, it appears that the informant Subedar 

Madhu Singh is found to have been retired from service. Other material 

witness Sipoy Subedar singh is also found to have been retired. Summons 

issued to the present address provided by the authority is also found not return 

in any form. So, it would be futile to reissue summons on the same set of 

address since both the witnesses were proceeding on retirement.  

It has been held in S. Rama Reddy Vs. R. Ramy Reddy, reported in AIR 

(SC) (2008) 2006 that speedy trial is the fundamental right of the accused 

person.  

Considering the aforesaid view coupled with the aforesaid mandate of 

the Hon’ble Apex Court, prosecution evidence is closed. 

 Accused is  examined U/S 313 Cr.P.C. All the allegations made against 

the accused and evidence appears against the accused put before him for his 

explanation where he denied the evidence and allegation and declined to give 

defence evidence.  

6. I have also heard argument put forward by ld. Counsel for both sides.   
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   POINTS FOR DETERMINATION   

7. The points for decision in this case are- 

(i) Whether the accused on or about the 17.9.03 at about 300 hours in the 

general area of Suklai river near Badlapara T.E. under Dimakuchi P.S. 

possessed five round of AK 47 rifle in contravention of Section 7 of the Arms 

Act? 

(ii) Whether the accused on the same day, time and place, was a linkman of 

banned militant organization? 

(iii) Whether the accused on the same day, time and place, take part in the 

unlawful activities of banned outfit organization? 

DECISIONS, DISCUSONS AND REASONS FOR DECISION 

8. To arrive at a judicial decision, let me appreciate the evidence on 

record.  

9.  PW1, Kamal Biswas one of the alleged seizure witness stated before the 

court that he knows the complainant as well as victim. The incident took place 

on or about 11 years ago. During that time the police personnel of Dimakuchi 

has obtained one of his signature. Ext.1 is the said seizure list. Ext.1(1) is his 

signature. 

 In cross-examination he admitted that he is not aware about the 

contention of the ejahar. Even he could not recall why he put signature.  

10. PW.2, Narayan Orang, PW.3, Karmeswar Boro, PW.4 Budha Munda 

stated that accused who is their neighbour. The incident took place on or 

about 11 years ago. In the incident the army has apprehended the accused. 

But they cannot say why he was arrested. During the army operation accused 

was caught from the market area. According to them no objectionable article 

was recovered from the possession of the accused.   

11. PW.5, Deben Ch. Gohain, the armorour stated that on 4.2.05, he was 
posted as armourer cum Hav. At 12th A.P. Bn., Jamugurihat, Sonitpur. On that 
day he has received one parcel packet  vide Memo No. UDL/FSL/04/192 dated 
9.12.14, which was sent in connection with Panery P.S. case No.88/03 U/S 
10/13 U.A. (P) Act. On opening the said parcel vide MR No. 12/03 and he has 
found the following.  
Five rounds of 7.62 x 39 mm ammunitions which are collectively marked as 
Ext.A.  
Marks:-  Head stamp:-  
(1) 93-94 = 5 
 
Opinion:-  
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Ext.A- all are live in this present stage. 
Ext.A -all are factory made.  
Exhibit A- during my examination  period one round consumed for testing.  
 
12.  These much is the evidence of prosecution.  

13. Defence plea is total denial while their statements were recorded U/S 

313 Cr.P.C. 

14. Ld. counsel for accused submitted at the time of argument that the 

seizure list Ext.1 upon which the case is based is not proved by prosecution as 

the main witness Subedar Madhu Singh and Cipoy Subedar Singh  was not 

examined since they have been retired and the summons issued to the present 

address provided by the army office not return in any form.  Other seizure 

witnesses Kamal Biswas who was examined before the court as PW.1 no way 

support the seizure. He (PW.1) admitted in cross-examination that he does not 

know the contents of Ext.1. He cannot recall where he put signature and why 

he put signature in Ext.1. So, he is no way support as to the alleged seizure. 

That apart, the other witness PW.2, 3, 4 clearly stated that they were not 

aware why the military had apprehended the accused. They even stated that 

nothing objectionable article was recovered from the possession of the 

accused. That apart, the aforesaid witness stated that there is no any incident 

for accused to involved in any antisocial activities. Under such circumstances 

there is no any evidence neither seizure is said to have been proved by the 

prosecution. Hence,  accused deserved to be acquittal.   

15. Keeping in view, the rival submission submitted by the ld. counsel of 

both sides, I am going to dispose of the case as follows.  

16. A close scrutiny of the record, it appears that the informant Subedar 

Madhu Singh is found to have been retired from service. Other material 

witness Sipoy Subedar singh is also found to have been retired. Summons 

issued to the present address provided by the authority is also found not return 

in any form. That apart, the only seizure witness PW.1 has no way support 

about the seizure. It is the informant  who has filed the ejahar and he is the 

leader of the team of the army team. The informant, who is the leader of the 

army personnel is found to have been retired and the prosecution failed to 

procure his attendance by any means  and other seizure witness failed to prove 

the seizure. So, Ext.1, upon which the case is based is remained to be proved.   
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17. As stated above, ld. Counsel for accused that the informant alongwith 

the raiding party who apprehended the accused does not comply the provision 

U/S 100 Cr.P.C. Secondly, the informant was found to have been retired. He 

could not be produced to give evidence upon the strength of summons issued 

to his present address for many times. That apart, the FIR is silent as to the 

compliance of provision U/S 100 Cr.P.C. In regard to application of U/S 100 Cr. 

P.C., I would like to see the provision 100 Cr.P.C. 

18. U/S 100 Cr.P.C. envisages of following:-  

(1) Wherever any place liable to search or inspection under this Chapter is 

closed, any person residing in, or being in charge of, such place, shall, on 

demand of the officer or other person executing  the warrant, and on 

production of the warrant, allow his free ingress thereto, and afford all 

reasonable facilities for a search therein. 

(2) If ingress into such place cannot be so obtained, the officer of other person 

executing the warrant may proceed in the manner provided by sub-section (2) 

of S 27. 

(3) Where any person in or about such place is reasonably suspected of 

concealing  about his person any article for which search should be made, such 

person may be searched and if such person is a woman, the search shall be 

made by another woman which strict regard to decency. 

(4) Before making a search under this Chapter, the officer of other person 

about to make it shall call upon two or more independent and respectable 

inhabitants of the locality in which the place to be searched is situate or of any 

other locality if no such inhabitant of the said locality is available or is willing to 

be a witness to the search, to attend and witness the search and may issue an 

order in writing to them or any of them so to do. 

(5) The search shall be made in their presence, and a list of all things seized in 

the course of such search and of the places in which they are respectively 

found shall be prepared by such officer or other person and signed by such 

witnesses; but no person witnessing a search under this section shall be 

required to attend the court as a witness of the search unless especially 

summoned by it.  

(6) The occupant of the place searched, or some person in his behalf, shall, in 

every instance, be permitted to attend during the search, and a copy of the list 
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prepared under this section, signed by the said witnesses, shall be delivered to 

such occupant or person.  

(7) When any person is searched under sub-Section (3), a list of all things 

taken possession of, shall be prepared, and a copy thereof shall be delivered to 

such person. 

(8) Any person who, without reasonable cause, refuses or neglects to attend  

and witness a search under this section, when called upon to do so by an order 

in writing delivered or tendered to him, shall be deemed to have committed an 

offence under s 187 of the Indian Penal Code (45 of 1860).  

19. But here in the present case no such formalities are followed by the 

informant at the time of alleged seizure.  

20. As such, the seizure was conducted not according to U/S 100 Cr.P.C. 

21. As discussed above, prosecution has failed to prove the seizure  i.e. 

Ext.1. Ext.1  shows that the seizing officer has seized (1) 5 live founds of 

ammunition of AK 47 rifle, (2) NDFB receipt book ( 3) Eveready pencil cells 20 

Nos., (4) a bag of rice approximately 50 KG.   But, the said seizure is not 

supported by only independent  witness i.e. PW.1. As stated above other two 

seizure witnesses are complainant Sub. Madhu Singh and other One Sipoy 

Subedar Singh who are found to have been retired and prosecution failed to 

execute summons to their present address  provided by the authority. So, the 

Ext.1 is not proved.  

22. This is a case U/S 25 (1A) Arms Act. This case is based on the recovery 

of five live round of AK 47 rifle from the possession of the accused person. But 

prosecution fails to prove the said seizure. Hence, it can safely be held that U/S 

25(1A) is failed to prove.  

23. Here in the present case discussed above, prosecution evidence also 

failed to prove (1) the accused was link man of banned NDFB and (2) accused 

take part in the unlawful militant organization by any means. As such, the 

allegations of charge U/S 10/13 of U.A.(P) Act is also failed. 

24. Under such circumstances, I am bound to hold that accused is entitled 

to get the benefit of doubt. Hence he is entitled to get acquittal. As such, 

acquit him  and  set him at liberty forthwith.  

Liabilities of bailor is hereby discharged. 
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Let the GR case No. 1215/12    be sent to the ld. committal court 

alongwith a copy of judgment.  

Also sent a copy to  ld. District Magistrate, Udalguri, under the provision 

of Section 365 Cr.P.C. 

The seized ammunitions be confiscated to the State in due course of 

time.  

 Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 10th  day of 

June,2015 at Udalguri Court. 

 

(A.K.Borah)                                                                                                                                  

Sessions Judge, 

Udalguri, BTAD. 

 

Dictated and corrected by me 

and each page bears by signature. 

 

    (A.K.Borah)                                                                                                                                  

Sessions Judge, 

           Udalguri, BTAD. 

 

Transcribed and typed by me:- 

 

(Jitumani Sarma/Steno.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


